
 

NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 19 June 2023 at 10.30 am 
 

Mansion House, Nonsuch Park 
 

The Members listed below are summoned to attend the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda. 
 

Committee Members 
Councillor Christopher Woolmer, London Borough of Sutton (Chair) 
Councillor Julian Freeman, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 
Councillor Anthony Froud, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 
Councillor Peter Geiringer, London Borough of Sutton 
Councillor Christine Howells, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 
Councillor Louise Phelan, London Borough of Sutton 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Clerk to the Committee 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or 01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the nearest 
available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by staff. It is vital that you follow their 
instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building. Move to the 
assembly point and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack



Public information 

This meeting will be held at the Mansion House, Nonsuch Park. A limited number of seats will be available 
in the public seating area. If you wish to observe the meeting from seating area, please arrive at the 
Mansion House before the start of the meeting. A member of staff will show you to the seating area. For 
further information please contact Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, 
telephone: 01372 732000. 

Informa
[...]
ther information with regard to 
asking a question, please contact Democratic Services at: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 

Questions must be received in writing by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day before the 
day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 5 June. 

 

Filming and recording of meetings 

The Council allows filming, recording and photography at its public meetings. By entering the Mansion 
House and using the seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings. 

Members of the Press who wish to film, record or photograph a public meeting should contact the 
Council’s Communications team prior to the meeting by email at: communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 

Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non-handheld devices, including tripods, will not be allowed. 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. QUESTION FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
 To take any questions or statements from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary 

Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the meeting. 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 

Committee held on 27 March 2023 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to sign them. 

 
4. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2023/24  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 To fix the dates and times for meetings of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 

Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 
5. COMMITTEE GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
 To update the governance and public participation arrangements for the Nonsuch Park 

Joint Management Committee, following recent updates to the Epsom & Ewell 
Constitution. 

 
6. NONSUCH PARK BYLAWS AND DOG CONTROL REVIEW  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 
 This report provides members of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee with 

the outcome of the Byelaw and Dog Control Working Party meeting and proposes a 
consultation exercise to gauge public opinion on a proposal to launch a pilot licencing 
scheme to regulate commercial dog walking in Nonsuch Park. 

 
7. NONSUCH FINAL ACCOUNTS 2022-23  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 
 This item presents the Joint Management Committee’s final accounts for financial year 

2022/23. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE held at the Mansion House, Nonsuch Park on 27 March 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Christopher Woolmer (London Borough of Sutton) (Chair); Councillors 
Kate Chinn (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Christine Howells (Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council) (as nominated substitute for Councillor David Reeve), Louise Phelan 
(London Borough of Sutton) and Vanessa Udall (London Borough of Sutton) (as 
nominated substitute for Councillor Peter Geiringer) 
 
In Attendance:  Jon Whitehead (Representative) (Nonsuch Voles) and Michael 
Teasdale (Representative) (Friends of Nonsuch) 
 
Absent: Councillor Peter Geiringer (London Borough of Sutton), Councillor Colin Keane 
(Epsom & Ewell Borough Council) and Councillor David Reeve (Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council)  
 
Officers present: Jackie King (Town Clerk, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Andrew 
Bircher (Interim Director of Corporate Services, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Mark 
Shephard (Head of Property and Regeneration, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Tony 
Foxwell (Senior Surveyor, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Samantha Whitehead 
(Streetcare Manager, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Brendan Bradley (Head of 
Finance, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Ian Wolstencroft (Contract Officer London 
Borough of Sutton) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services Officer, Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council) 

 
 

   
 
 

26 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors with respect to any items 
on the agenda. 
 

28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

A Member highlighted that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 23 January 2023 referred in error to the Council Chamber, Epsom Town 
Hall as the location of the meeting. The Committee agreed that the minutes be 
amended to refer to the Mansion House as the location of the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 27 March 
2023 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Committee agreed that the minutes were otherwise a true record of the 
meeting and authorised the Chair to sign them, following the agreed amendment. 
 

29 NONSUCH PLANNED MAINTENANCE REPORT UPDATE AND NEW 
PRIORITY WORKS FOR 2023-24  

The Committee received a report providing an update on the current financial 
year 2022-23 priority planned maintenance programme (including the additional 
health & safety and emergency works undertaken during the year). The report 
also sought approval for the forthcoming 2023-24 priority planned maintenance 
works. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Maintenance Works: In response to a concern from the Chair regarding 
the potential for leakages, the Senior Surveyor confirmed that the provider 
of the museum roofing material had provided a man
[...]
he external maintenance of the Mansion. He explained 
that altering their contract to require their involvement in any Commercial 
events run by the Council would affect the amount of rent the Council 
could charge them for their tenancy. He stated that to date they have 
been a very successful tenant. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the progress of the works (including the additional Health & 
Safety and emergency works) carried out during the current financial 
year 2022-23. 

(2) Approve the proposed planned maintenance priority works for 2023-
24. 

 

 
 
The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 10.46 am 
 

 
COUNCILLOR CHRISTOPHER WOOLMER (CHAIR) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
19 June 2023  

 

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2023/24 

 

Head of Service: Andrew Bircher, Interim Director of Corporate 
Services 

Wards affected: Nonsuch Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Draft Programme of Meetings 
2023/24 

 

Summary 

 
To fix the dates and times for meetings of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee 
for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Fix the day and time of its meetings for the municipal year 2023/24, as set out 
in the appendix. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 In accordance with Paragraphs 6 and 7, set out in the Agreement dated 
1993, the Committee is required to fix the day and time of its four ordinary 
meetings for the current municipal year at its first meeting of the year. 

2 Background 

2.1 A draft programme of meetings for 2023/24 was approved by the 
Committee at its meeting on 23 January 2023.  

2.2 It should be noted that the January meeting on the draft programme has 
since been amended to a start time of 10:30 to accommodate a pre-
meeting introductory session at 10:00. The amended draft programme is 
set out at the appendix to this report. 

2.3 The Committee is asked to agree the dates and times of its meetings for 
the 2023/24 municipal year, as set out at the appendix to this report.  

3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
19 June 2023  

 
3.1.1 None 

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

3.2.1 No issues 

3.3 Safeguarding 

3.3.1 No issues 

3.4 Dependencies 

3.4.1 None 

3.5 Other 

3.5.1 None 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no new financial implications arising from the contents of this 
report. 

4.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 None arising from the contents of this report 

5.2 Legal Officer’s comments:  None 

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The Council’s priorities are not relevant to this 
matter. 

6.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service 
Delivery Plan. 

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None 

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None 

6.5 Partnerships: None 

7 Background papers 

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
19 June 2023  

 

 Future dates for meetings of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee – 23 January 2023 

https://democracy.epsom-
ewell.gov.uk/documents/s26000/Future%20dates%20for%20meeting
%20of%20the%20Nonsuch%20park%20joint%20management%20c
ommittee.pdf 

Other papers: 

 Agreement (dated 7 May 1993) to amend an Agreement dated 12 
April 1937 regarding the management of land known as Nonsuch 
Park. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s26000/Future%20dates%20for%20meeting%20of%20the%20Nonsuch%20park%20joint%20management%20committee.pdf
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s26000/Future%20dates%20for%20meeting%20of%20the%20Nonsuch%20park%20joint%20management%20committee.pdf
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s26000/Future%20dates%20for%20meeting%20of%20the%20Nonsuch%20park%20joint%20management%20committee.pdf
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s26000/Future%20dates%20for%20meeting%20of%20the%20Nonsuch%20park%20joint%20management%20committee.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Draft Programme of Meetings of the Nonsuch Park Joint 
Management Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/24, 
(amended to include introductory session on 19 June):  
 
1) Monday 19th June 2023 at 10.30 hours (Introductory 

Session 10:00-10:30) 
 
2)  Monday 16th October 2023 at 10.00 hours  
 
3)  Monday 22nd January 2024 at 10.00 hours  
 
4)  Monday 25th March 2024 at 10.00 hours  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
19 June 2023  

 

GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR THE NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Head of Service: Andrew Bircher, Interim Director of Corporate 
Services 

Wards affected: Nonsuch Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1: ‘Public Participation at Nonsuch 
Park Joint Management Committee’ protocol 

 

Summary 

To update the governance and public participation arrangements for the Nonsuch Park 
Joint Management Committee, following recent updates to the Epsom & Ewell 
Constitution. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Discard the protocol for ‘Public Participation at Nonsuch Park Joint 
Management Committee’ and agree that the Epsom & Ewell Committee Rules 
of Procedure and Protocol for Public Speaking apply to the Nonsuch Park 
Joint Management Committee, pending a new joint management 
arrangement. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To ensure that the business of the Committee continues to be carried out 
effectively and in accordance with good gover
[...]
e to the fact that the protocol no longer limits public participation 
to meetings of policy making committees only.  

Recommendation 

2.13 The Committee is asked to note the Epsom & Ewell Committee Rules of 
Procedure and Protocol for Public Speaking following the recent update 
and agree that they apply to the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee until such a time as other arrangements are agreed. 

2.14 The Committee is asked in turn to discard its current protocol for ‘Public 
Participation at Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee’ as its 
purpose in enabling the NJMC to allow public participation at its meetings 
has been rendered redundant. 

2.15 It should be noted that the updated public participation protocol of the 
Epsom & Ewell Operating Framework provides a platform for the 
submission of statements from members of the public as well as 
questions. Questions relating to matters on the meeting’s agenda are no 
longer disallowed under the updated protocol, and the deadline for the 
submission of questions to be asked at Committee has been reduced 
from 10 working days to 3 working days before the meeting. Overall, the 
updated protocol enables a greatly improved experience for engagement 
between the NJMC and members of the public / park users. 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
19 June 2023  

 
3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

3.1.1 None 

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

3.2.1 No issues 

3.3 Safeguarding 

3.3.1 No issues 

3.4 Dependencies 

3.4.1 None 

3.5 Other 

3.5.1 None 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications. 

4.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 This brings the Committee in line with the new Constitution, which came 
into effect on 4 May 2023. 

5.2 Legal Officer’s comments: None that arise directly from the contents of 
this report. 

6 Policies, Pla
[...]
plementary question. 

1.11 Written questions shall be taken first and in the order they were received followed 

by any oral questions, until 30 minutes have elapsed since the first question was 

called. 

1.12 If a member of the public asks or wishes to ask more than one question, their 

second question (written or oral) shall be taken after all other individuals who 

wish to ask a question have been given the opportunity to do so. 

 

Invitations to address the JMC 

2.1 There may be occasions when the JMC may wish to seek the views of a 3 rd 

party on a matter they are considering. Such a matter cannot relate to an 

application for permission to run an activity, the hiring or letting of any part of the 

Nonsuch Park. 

2.2 The Chairman following advice from the Chief Legal Officer, will have the power 

to invite any such party if their specialist or particular knowledge would assist the 

JMC in the consideration of any relevant matter. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
19 June 2023  

 

NONSUCH PARK BYLAWS AND DOG CONTROL REVIEW 

 

Head of Service: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services 

Wards affected: Nonsuch Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix One – Analysis of Issues and 
Remedies 

 

Summary 

This report provides members of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee with 
the outcome of the Byelaw and Dog Control Working Party meeting and proposes a 
consultation exercise to gauge public opinion on a proposal to launch a pilot licencing 
scheme to regulate commercial dog walking in Nonsuch Park. 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the outcome of the Byelaw and Dog Control Working Party 

(2) Agree to keep the existing byelaws but explore further measures to regulate 
the use of drones and commercial dog walking in the park. 

(3) Agree to actively promote the Civil Aviation Drone and Model Aircraft Code. 

(4) Agree to carry out a six-week local consultation exercise to gauge public 
opinion on a proposal to introduce a pilot licencing scheme to regulate 
commercial dog walking in Nonsuch Park.  

(5) To delegate the collation of consultation responses to officers and the 
decision to commence the pilot scheme to the Chairman and Clerk as set out 
in the timetable in paragraph 2.13 of this report 

 

1 Reason for Recommendations 

1.1 To take additional steps to ensure public safety by implementing a 
scheme for licencing commercial dog walkers to operate in Nonsuch Park 
which will require them to operate in a safe and professional manner, 
provide evidence of public liability insurance and risk assessments to 
ensure they have considered and have measures in place, to mitigate the 
risks of conducting their business in a public open space.  

1.2 To promote the Civil Aviation Drone and Model Aircraft Code to ensure 
that drones are used safely and with proper regard for privacy. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
19 June 2023  

 
2 Background 

2.1 On 23 January 2023, members of the Joint Management Committee 
resolved to set up a byelaw and dog control working party comprising of 
officers and councillors, to further discuss all the options available to the 
committee for regulating the use of the Nonsuch Park to ensure public 
safety and enjoyment of the facilities.  

2.2 The working party met on Monday 6 March 2023 and were tasked with the 
objective of deciding if the introduction of model byelaws and a public 
space protection to regulate dog control in the park were the most 
proportionate and effective tools to deal with current issues. 

2.3 To agree a pathway, members of the working party had to be clear of the 
local problems it sought to overcome and decide if there was any existing 
legislation that could provide the desired remedy. 

2.4 The group agreed that the main issues they sought to resolve were: 

 General dog control and responsible dog ownership 

 Multiple/commercial dog walking 

 The use of drones 

 The use of electric scooters and electric bikes 

2.5 An analysis of the above was conducted by the working party and is 
shown in Appendix One. 

2.6 On balance it was agreed that although the terminology was somewhat 
archaic, the existing byelaws, were mostly fit for purpose except for the 
use of drones in the park and measures to control multiple dog walking. 

2.7 In conclusion the working party were happy to put forward 
recommendations to the Joint Management Committee to keep the 
existing byelaws but put further measures in place to regulate commercial 
dog walking and the use of drones in the park.  

3 Drones 

3.1 In the absence of a specific byelaw to control the use of drones, the 
working party agreed that the use of drones could be reasonably 
controlled by the promotion of the Civil Aviation Drone and Model Aircraft 
Code.   

4 Commercial Dog Walking 

4.1 Although the existing byelaws state that all dogs should be under proper 
control, the working party were keen to explore further measures to 
regulate commercial dog walking. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
19 June 2023  

 
4.2 The working party agreed that a sensible first step towards regulating 

commercial dog walking could be licencing commercial dog walkers in 
Nonsuch Park.  This approach has been adopted in other local authority 
areas and is encouraged by the RSPCA.   

4.3 The working party were keen to stress that the main reason for licencing 
should be to encourage safe and professional working practices and to 
ensure that commercial dog walkers had appropriate insurance and that 
all necessary risk assessments were in place.  The working party agreed 
that the licence should be modestly priced to cover the administration 
involved in processing applications to encourage uptake. 

4.4 The working party raised concerns that introducing a licencing scheme in 
Nonsuch Park could cause displacement of co
[...]
ous Dogs Act 1991: 

States that it is a criminal offence to 
allow your dogs to be dangerously out 
of control or to keep a dog which is 
legally considered to be a dangerous 
breed  

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 – allows Councils to 
make Public Space Protection Orders 
for dog control  

Multiple/Commercial 
Dog Walking Dog 
Walking 

No provision No explicit provision Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 – allows Councils to 
make Public Space Protection Orders 
for dog control 

The council already licence 
commercial activity in the park which 
could be extended to include 
commercial dog walking 

The use of drones 

 

Covered by model aircraft regulations None Civil Aviation Authority – UK Drone 
and Model Aircraft Code 

The use of electric 
scooters 

An electric scooter is a motorised two-wheel vehicle or 
Personal Light Electric Vehicle (PLEV). They differ from 
electric bikes not just because they don't have pedals but 
because they are classed as motor vehicles under the 
road traffic laws.  Therefore they are covered by the 
byelaws. 

As before electric scooters would 
be covered by the byelaws 

 

 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1

https://electroheads.com/blogs/news/electric-bikes-legal-uk-law
https://electroheads.com/blogs/news/electric-bikes-legal-uk-law


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 30



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
19 June 2023  

 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2022-23 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance 

Wards affected: Nonsuch Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Final 2022/23 Revenue Account 

Appendix 2 – Financial Position at 31 March 

 

Summary 

This item presents the Joint Management Committee’s final accounts for financial year 
2022/23. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Receive the final accounts for 2022/23 

 

1 Background 

1.1 This report presents the final accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023. 

2 R
[...]
 

2022

31 March 

2023

£'000 £'000

CURRENT ASSETS

93 Debtors (Epsom and Ewell B.C.) 87

93 87

LESS: CURRENT LIABILITIES

0 Creditors 0

93 87

Financed By:-

RESERVES

14 Repairs and Renewals 22

79 Revenue Balance 66

93 87

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2023

 Financial Statements 2022/23

NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Page 40

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Calendar of Meetings 2023/24
	Calendar of Meetings 2023/24 Appendix 1

	5 Committee Governance and Public Participation Arrangements
	Governance and Public Participation Arrangements for the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee Appendix 1

	6 Nonsuch Park Bylaws and Dog Control Review
	Nonsuch Park Bylaws and Dog Control Review Appendix 1

	7 Nonsuch Final Accounts 2022-23
	Nonsuch Final Accounts 2022-23 Appendix 1
	Nonsuch Final Accounts 2022-23 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held at the Mansion House, Nonsuch Park on 19 June 2023 

 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Julian Freeman (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council) (Chair); Councillors 
Anthony Froud (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Peter Geiringer (London Borough of 
Sutton), Robert Leach (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council) (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Christine Howells) and Christopher Woolmer (London Borough of Sutton) 
 
In Attendance:  Michael Teasdale (Representative) (Friends of Nonsuch) and Jon 
Whitehead (Representative) (Nonsuch Voles) 
 
Absent: Councillor Christine Howells (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council) and Councillor 
Louise Phelan (London Borough of Sutton)  
 
Officers present: Brendan Bradley (Head of Finance), Mark Shephard (Head of 
Property and Regeneration), Emma Hill (Principal Programme Manager), Samantha 
Whitehead (Streetcare Manager), Lucy Buckland (Arts, Culture and Heritage 
Programme Officer), Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) and Dan 
Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIR FOR 2023/24  

The Committee was asked to appoint a Chair for Nonsuch Park Joint 
Management Committee from Councillors representing Epsom & Ewell Borough 
Council for the Municipal Year 2023/2024. 

Councillor Tony Froud proposed that Councillor Julian Freeman be appointed. 
Councillor Robert Leach seconded the proposal. 

The Committee unanimously elected to appoint Councillor Julian Freeman to be 
Chair for Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee for the Municipal Year 
2023/2024. 
 

2 QUESTION FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillor Julian Freeman, Other Interest: In the interest of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Julian Freeman wished to declare as a non-prejudicial 
interest that he had previously taken part in Park Run events at the Park. 



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 19 June 
2023 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 27 March 2023 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2023/24  

The Committee was asked to fix the dates and times for its meetings for the 
2023/24 Municipal Year. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Conflicting dates: Members stated that the present meeting of the 
Committee conflicted with an Armed Forces event taking place in Epsom 
and Sutton. The Committee requested that steps be taken in future to 
avoid Committee meetings being arranged for days conflicting with other 
events requiring Councillor attendance. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Fix the day and time of its meetings for the municipal year 2023/24, 
as set out in the appendix to the report. 

 
6 COMMITTEE GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

ARRANGEMENTS  

The Committee received a report looking to update the governance and public 
participation arrangements for the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 
following recent updates to the Epsom & Ewell Constitution. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Advertising meetings and informing the public on how to submit 
questions and statements: The Democratic Services Officer confirmed 
that the meetings of the Committee are advertised to the public on the 
calendar of meetings poster in the Mansion House café and on Epsom & 
Ewell’s website. He explained that the public information page on meeting 
agendas, the Committee’s page on Epsom & Ewell’s website, and the 
calendar of meetings poster provide information on how to submit 
questions to the Committee. He confirmed that said information would be 
updated accordingly, should the Committee be minded to agree to the 
recommendation.   

b) The Chair’s discretion to accept questions and statements submitted 
at meetings without prior registration: The Committee expressed that 
they felt it was important to be able to receive questions and statements 
that had not been submitted within the registration deadline. A Member 
enquired as to whether members of the public would have the ability to 
address the Committee with questions or statements at a meeting if they 



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 19 June 
2023 

3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

had not registered to do so prior to the meeting. The Democratic Services 
Officer suggested that such questions and statements could be accepted 
at a meeting at the discretion of the Chair. The Chair confirmed that he 
would be inclined to exercise his powers as Chair to accept such 
questions and statements. The Committee agreed that the public 
information page on meetings’ agendas, the Committee’s Epsom & Ewell 
website page, and the calendar of meetings poster should be updated to 
inform the public that questions and statements at meetings of the 
Committee can be accepted without prior registration at the discretion of 
the Chair.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Discard the protocol for ‘Public Participation at Nonsuch Park Joint 
Management Committee’ and agree that the Epsom & Ewell 
Committee Rules of Procedure and Protocol for Public Speaking 
apply to the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, pending a 
new joint management arrangement. 

 

 
7 NONSUCH PARK BYLAWS AND DOG CONTROL REVIEW  

The Committee receieved a report providing the outcome of the Byelaw and Dog 
Control Working Party meeting and proposing a consultation exercise to gauge 
public opinion on a proposal to launch a pilot licensing scheme to regulate 
commercial dog walking in Nonsuch Park. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Electric bikes in the Park: A Member enquired as to how the use of 
illegally modified electric bikes in the Park is policed. The Streetcare 
Manager subsequently noted that the row of information on in the Park 
was missing from the table at the report’s appendix – she confirmed that 
she would circulate the information to Members after the meeting. She 
explained that there is Police presence in the Park, but policing the use of 
electric bikes is heavily reliant on people reporting incidents.  

b) Scattering/Burying of Ashes in the Park: A Member enquired as to 
whether there were any byelaws that control the Scattering/Burying of 
Ashes in the Park. The Streetcare Manager that there were no byelaws on 
the matter, but confirmed that a report on Cremated Remains Policy 
would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee in October. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the outcome of the Byelaw and Dog Control Working Party 

(2) Agree to keep the existing byelaws but explore further measures to 
regulate the use of drones and commercial dog walking in the Park. 



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 19 June 
2023 

4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(3) Agree to actively promote the Civil Aviation Drone and Model 
Aircraft Code. 

(4) Agree to carry out a six-week local consultation exercise to gauge 
public opinion on a proposal to introduce a pilot licencing scheme to 
regulate commercial dog walking in Nonsuch Park.  

(5) To delegate the collation of consultation responses to Officers and 
the decision to commence the pilot scheme to the Chair and Clerk as 
set out in the timetable in paragraph 2.13 of the report 

 

 
8 NONSUCH FINAL ACCOUNTS 2022-23  

The Committee received a report presenting the Committee’s final accounts for 
the financial year 2022/23. 

The following matter was considered by the Committee: 

a) The Committee wished to express their appreciation for the work carried 
out by the Finance team.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Receive the final accounts for 2022/23. 
 

 
9 VERBAL HERITAGE UPDATE  

The Committee received a verbal update from the Arts, Culture and Heritage 
Programme Officer and the Principal Programme Manager. 

The Principal Programme Manager explained that she had recently written a 
bidding application which secured £44,000 for the Park. The Committee and 
Officers wished to extend their thanks and appreciation to the Friends of 
Nonsuch and their Chairman for writing a letter in support of the bid.  

the Arts, Culture and Heritage Programme Officer explained that her team was 
liaising with Bloomberg Connects to develop an app, with the hope of launching 
in September to coincide with a Heritage open day at the Park. The app will 
provide people with a self-guided tour of the Nonsuch Park gardens, accessed 
via QR code. The app will have Google translate functionality for non-English 
speakers.  

The Streetcare Manager, the Arts, Culture and Heritage Programme Officer, and 
the Principal Programme Manager confirmed that they would soon be meeting 
with the Sutton culture team to discuss and investigate the possibility of cross-
authority organised heritage events at the Park. 



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 19 June 
2023 

5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Arts, Culture and Heritage Programme Officer explained that she was 
currently investigating the possibility of providing a QR code to enable Park 
visitors to donate to the Park. She also explained that was working with 
NESCOT and UCA to engage with students on matters relating to the Park.  

The Committee wished to express their thanks to the Arts, Culture and Heritage 
Programme Officer and the Principal Programme Manager for their work. 
 

10 INTRODUCTION OF THEMED MEETINGS  

The Chair decided that going forward, agendas of Committee meetings were to 
include a theme – i.e. a topic for discussion brought to each meeting focussing 
on a specific activity that takes place within the Park, to provide Members with 
the opportunity to discover more about that activity and for Park users to 
highlight and promote the contribution they make to the life of the Park and its 
value to the local community. 
 
 
The meeting began at 10.46 am and ended at 11.41 am 
 

 
COUNCILLOR JULIAN FREEMAN (CHAIR) 


